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NEW SUBSECTION.�11.�Unless the reorganization of an area education agency takes ef-
fect less than two years before the taking of the next federal decennial census, a newly formed
area education agency shall, within one year of the effective date of the reorganization, redraw
the boundary lines of director districts in the area education agency if a petition filed by a
school district to join the newly formed area education agency, or for release from the newly
formed area education agency, in accordance with section 273.22, subsections 4 through 6,
was approved.  Until the boundaries are redrawn, the boundaries for the newly formed area
education agency shall be as provided in the reorganization plan approved by the state board
in accordance with section 273.21. 

Sec. 8.�EFFECTIVE DATE.�This Act, begin1 deemed of immediate importance, takes effect
upon enactment.

Approved March 28, 2002

_________________________
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CHAPTER 1030

STATE CAPITOL BUILDING AND GROUNDS �
PRESERVATION AND ENHANCEMENT

S.F. 2116

AN ACT relating to the preservation and enhancement of the state capitol.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1.�NEW SECTION.�18A.6A�CAPITOL � PRESERVATION OF ARCHITECTUR-
AL AND HISTORIC INTEGRITY.

1.�A state agency, branch of government, or any other entity responsible for a construction,
remodeling, restoration, maintenance, or other project in, on, or on the grounds surrounding
the capitol shall ensure that the project preserves and enhances the dignity, beauty, and archi-
tectural and historic integrity of the capitol.

2.�A project described in subsection 1 may vary from the architectural or historic integrity
of the capitol if such variance is necessary to comply with state or federal laws relating to build-
ing accessibility or occupational safety or health, to address life safety issues, or for other com-
pelling reasons.  However, the state agency, branch of government, or other entity responsible
for a project involving a variance from the architectural or historic integrity shall submit the
plans for such project to the capitol planning commission and the capital projects committee
of the legislative council for review.

Approved March 29, 2002

___________________

1�According to enrolled Act


